

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC 10-1508
Lower Tribunal No(s): 1D10-3935, 2010-CA-2114

DAWN K. ROBERTS as ACTING SECRETARY OF STATE
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellant,

vs.

BRIAN K. DOYLE and FLORIDA AFL-CIO,

Appellees.

**BRIEF OF FLORIDA REALTORS®
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

On Discretionary Review
From the District Court of Appeal, First District

Victoria L. Weber
Fla. Bar No. 266426
David L. Powell
Fla. Bar No. 656305
Hopping Green & Sams
Post Office Box 6526
Tallahassee, FL 32314
Tel. (850) 222-7500
Fax (850) 224-8551

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Florida Realtors®

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The ballot title and summary do not mislead, but correctly inform the electors, that the chief purpose of Amendment 3 is to provide an additional homestead exemption to persons who acquire new homestead property in Florida, and who have not owned a principal residence in the preceding eight tax years. 3

II. If a ballot title and summary for a constitutional amendment proposed by the Florida Legislature is ruled defective, an appropriate remedy is to order substitution of the proposed amendment’s text on the ballot. 12

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Judicial Decisions

<i>ACLU of Fla., Inc. v. Hood</i> , Case No. SC04-1671 (Fla. Sept. 2, 2004).....	12
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Additional Homestead Exemption</i> , 880 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2004).....	15-16
<i>Adv. Op. to the Att’y Gel re Fla. Marriage Protection Amend.</i> , 926 So. 2d 1229, 1236 (Fla. 2006).....	4
<i>Adv. Op. to the Att’y Gen. Re Prohibiting State Spending for Experimentation that Involves the Destruction of a Live Human Embryo</i> , 959 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 2007)	16
<i>Askew v. Firestone</i> , 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	12, 13, 14
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So.2d7 (Fla. 2000)	13
<i>Doyle v. Roberts</i> , Case No. 2010-CA-2114 (Fla. 2 nd Cir. Ct.)	10
<i>Sancho v. Smith</i> , 830 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2002), <i>rev. denied</i> , 828 So. 2d 389 (2002)	15
<i>Smith v. American Airlines</i> , 606 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1992)	14, 16

Florida Constitution

Article VII, § 4(d), Florida Constitution.....	1
Article XI, § 5(e), Florida Constitution	6

Florida Statutes

Section 101.161(1), Florida Statutes (2009)	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
Section 196.031(1)(a), Florida Statutes (2009)	6
Section 196.012(18), Florida Statutes (2009).....	10

Chapter 2006-311, § 3, Laws of Florida4

Federal Statutes

26 U.S.C.S. §36 (LexisNexis 2010).....7

Legislative Materials

Fla. House Joint Resolution 20 (1932)(proposing art. X, §7, Florida Constitution of 1885) (approved May 27, 1993)6

Fla. Senate Joint Resolution 532 (2009) (proposing art. VII, § 6 (c), Florida Constitution).....5, 6, 8

Fla. S Jour. 957-59 (Reg. Sess. Apr. 30, 2009) (amendment 1 to Fla. CS for SJR 532).....7

Fla. S. Jour. 959-60 (Reg. Sess. Apr. 30, 2009) (amendment 2 to Fla. CS for SJR 532)7, 9

Florida Office of Economic & Demography Research, Executive Summary, Revenue Estimating Conference for the General Revenue Fund, at 15

Other Sources

Task Force on Residential Mortgage Foreclosure, *Cases, Final Report and Recommendations on Residential Mortgage Foreclosure Cases* (August 17, 2009).....5
